All digital signs shall be designed and equipped to freeze the device in one (1) position or 

immediately discontinue the display if a malfunction occurs. 

vi. No sign may be brighter than is necessary for clear and adequate visibility and shall not 

exceed a maximum of seven thousand five hundred (7,500) candela per square meter 

(cd/m2) during daylight hours and one thousand (1,000) cd/m2 during non-daylight 

hours. No sign shall display such intensity or brilliance that it interferes with the 

effectiveness of an official traffic sign, device, or signal or is distracting to drivers.